RESOLUTION NO. 02-07-84

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON. FLORIDA, SETTING THE PROPOSED MILLAGE RATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 200.065(2)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND SETTING THE DATE, TIME AND PLACE AT WHICH A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD TO CONSIDER THE CITY OF MARATHON'S PROPOSED MILLAGE RATE AND **TENTATIVE BUDGET:** AND DIRECTING THAT Α CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION BE SENT TO THE MONROE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER AND TAX COLLECTOR; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 200.065, Florida Statutes, commonly known as the "Truth in Millage Bill" or the "TRIM" Bill provides that a taxing authority shall advise the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector of its proposed millage rate, its current year rolled-back rate, and of the date, time and place at which a public hearing will be held to consider the property millage rate and tentative budget; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 200.065(2)(b), Florida Statutes, the taxing authority must advise the Property Appraiser of said proposed millage rate and the date, time and place at which a public hearing will be held to consider the proposed millage rate and tentative budget for the preparation of the Notice of Proposed Property Taxes (TRIM Notice).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The proposed property tax millage rate of the City of Marathon for Fiscal Year 2002/2003 shall not exceed 2.9645 mills.

<u>Section 2:</u> The "rolled-back" millage rate for Fiscal Year 2002/2003, calculated pursuant to Section 200.065(1), Florida Statutes, is 2.6952 mills.

Section 3: The date, time and place of the public hearing to consider the above proposed millage rate and tentative budget shall be as follows:

Date: Tuesday – September 3, 2002

Time: 6:30 p.m.

Place: Marathon Government Center

2798 Overseas Highway Marathon, Florida 33050

<u>Section 4:</u> The City Clerk is hereby directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector for Monroe County

<u>Section 4:</u> That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Monroe County, Florida,

this 9^{th} day of July, 2002

JOHN BARTUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

#5804v1.ks.070902